Equity shares- 416 24,669.31

1 M/s Sandhu Family Private
Trust

Equity shares- 416 24,669.31

*Allotment of Equity Shares on preferential basis pursuant to shareholder agreement dated 12th
March,2022 on 29th April,2022.

Equity shares allotted on 08th April,2022 upon conversion of optionally convertible loans pursuant
to loan agreements dated 11th November,2021 with each allottee.

11 THE JUSTIFICATION FOR THE ALLOTMENT PROPOSED TO BE MADE FOR
CONSIDERATION OTHER THAN CASH TOGETHER WITH VALUATION REPORT OF
THE REGISTERED VALUER

Not Applicable

12 THE SHAREHOLDING PATTERN AND EXPECTED DILUTION IN EQUITY SHARE
CAPITAL UPON CONVERSION OF PREFERENCE SHARES

The Members may please note that the pre and post Shareholding of the Company after the
aforesaid allotment will be as follows:

Pre-Issue (Equity +
Preference)

Post-Issue (Equity +
Preference)

Sr.
No. Category of Shareholding

No. of
Shares

% of
Shareholding

No. of
Shares

% of
Shareholding

NAO SPIRITS AND BEVERAGES PVT. LTD.

Regd Address: E - 47/5 Second Floor, Okhla Phase II, New Delhi – 110020
Administrative Office: Flat A, House No. 1108, Panasulem, Cancona, Goa - 403702

CIN U15100DL2010PTC197532 ; Ph: 011-41730047

held held
A Promoters Group - - - -
1 Individual 6,895 13.67 6,895 12.20

Body Corporate 15,174 30.08 15,174 26.84
 Sub-total 22,069 43.75 22,069 39.04
2. Foreign Promoters - - - -
 Sub-total A 22,069 43.75 22,069 39.04
B Non- Promoter Group - - - -
1. Institutional Investors - - - -
2. Non-Institutions
 @Private corporate bodies 16,362 32.43 22,440 39.70

*Directors and relatives 1,084 2.15 1,084 1.92
Indian public 6,484 12.85 6,484 11.47

 others (including NRIs) 4,448 8.82 4,448 7.87
 Sub-total B 28,378 56.25 34,456 60.96
  Total (A+B) 50,447 100.00 56,525 100.00
@Only United Spirits Limited ("USL") holds preference shares in the Company i.e. 8,094 CCPS of
face value of Rs. 10 each in the company. Post this issue USL will hold 14,172 CCPS in the
company of face value of Rs. 10 each.
*Anand Virmani is Director and existing shareholder (Promoter) of the company and his
shareholding is captured in Promoter category and therefore the same is not separately captured
in Non-Promoter Category.

13 THE MANNER OF ISSUE

The Offer is proposed to be made as a preferential cum private placement allotment in
accordance with the provisions of Sections 62(1)(c) and 42 of the Companies Act, 2013